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: Proceedmgs of thc Fourteenth Scssmon of the Assam Lpglslauve -
o Assembly Assemblcd ~after .the - Fifth Ge,nqral >
Elections . ‘under Soyerelgn Bemocratlc o

Repubhcan Constltutlon of Indla, -

-

e
>

: The Housc met m the Assembly Chwmber Dlspur,
.Gauhau on Tuosday the. 9th March 1976 - w1th the H(:m. : Spcaker in. the chair, 14 (Fom:teen) M.tmsters ’
5 (Five) Mmlsters of State, 1 (One) Deputy Minister, -

71 (Seve“ty One) Members present« o .
M . . S‘TA'Rk‘g“D _ : | - ,.u

QUESTIONS AND ANSW'ERS
Date 9th Marc . 1976 “

mg Englneer m Iﬂ'lgatmn

'Rc Recrmtment oﬁ Supermtend
L _T '; Department :

*251 Wﬂl the thster [rrlganon
@ Whether i s a faet that the Government is. consi-
' dermg a,e proposal “for Recrmtmg Supermtendmg

Engmeers from PunJab for the Irr:gatxon Dcpartment 9.

(D) If so, why 7 A
( c) Whether there 1s a scope f01‘ promotlon of ex1stmg

“be pleased (to sfate——.

By


2 : _— L ' Quesfions ' ’ ) 9

_ Execitive: Eng‘iheere or officers of equivafen
* 1o the post of Superintending Engmeers on “of senlonty-cum-ment ? .

. (d) If .so," whether any selection has been made fo promotlon ? ‘

"{'Shn Md Umaruddm (Mrmster, Irrngatron) rephed %

proposed ‘to be brought from Punjab

(b)—For modermsation of Irrlgatlon Schemes C

. are promoted on the consrderatlon of merrt " 16

-+ (dy—No, - e
”"_‘Shn Glasuddm Ahmed—Slr, What is tbe Procedure

s wed . for promot:on of Executxve Engmeers to th"

of Supdt Engmeers ? C -

Shn Md. Umaruddm (Mmrster)—-—Slr, we have got :

“ tion. Commlttee, at present consrstmg of 7 . mem efisiof

" which, Secretary, Irngatlon is .the Chairman and‘
ber Secretary of the. Commlttee and the Dy. Se¢r

~ of- the Irrigation Deptt., Secretary, - Appomtment, ':
- tary, .B. F. C,, Chief Engmeer, Irrigation, Member; €o

‘ - truction . of the Flood Control and Secretary. P.V
, v.'Shn Glasuddm Ahmed-—Slr, whether the selection
- ttee ‘held any sitting for - this’ purpose recently ¥

Shri - Md. Umaruddm (Mmlster )—-Yes Sll', thlS lS ﬁ cedure and it is followed -

.-


1976 o ',,Qnestions 3

‘Shrr _Giasuddin Ahmed—On what basrs they seIect andv': ._
B ‘prepare the penal for selecnon of oﬂ'icers for promotlon 7
}:Shn Md. Umaruddm (Mrmster)——On the basxs of theu-
) ments. s » : S
Shri Giasuddin Ahmed-—On w
Shrr Md. Umalrddm (Mlmster)—-Sll', the baSIS on Whlch ' merit is - ascertamed is very well kJOWﬂJO ‘the: depart-_:. ;
-_ -mental Ofﬁcers. _ Durmg selction therr Annual Conﬁ-.‘.v'.
_dential Reports, are;also seen. There maY be pcndmg".' somethmg agamst the Oﬁicers in the Antl CorruPthll Brapch Vrgrlence Cell, and all these thmgs are taken together before selectlon is made.
Shl’l Dulal Chandra Khound—Hon’ble Mmlster has rephed “

*. that an Executrve Engineer will be’ brought on depu-
tatlon, whether he -is Spec1ahsed in ‘any. matter aﬂd .
| under what condrtxon he w1ll be brought ? P '

Shr1 Md Umaruddln (M1mstcr)——Su’, SN
'pondence wrth the: Govt of Punjab- f foran Officer - who

, vhas Spec1al knowledge of Command Area Iievelof;
_--ment in the true concept of the term and therefore..

have a ‘man, frorn outsrde ot deputatron‘ |
fﬁcers get trarmng B

hdl basrs ment 1s ascertamed 9.

'.:-‘-, -~ . . N

we have made corrCS- B

~ we want to
for one or two years tlll our 0
~.on thls line: . ' : :

Shrl Dulal Chandra KhOun

beneﬁt to our State 1f we brmg 'S

d-——WJLI it be of any permanent '
ome Engmeers from :

5,/ .
A outsxde ?

' Shri Md Umaruddln (Mrnrster)f—Wé'.' ﬁ’fwe' derpliteci" some


Questions 9 March

officers ,for ‘study of the technique of Command Area Development in some advanced states like Madhya Pradesh and gather some experience of work: under different agro-climatic conditions so that they arein a position to apply the same in our conditions. -
Shri Dulal Chéndra Khound—Sir, the Hon’ble Minister has replied that the topographican conditions is diffe-
~ rent in other States, May I know from the Minister if the topographical conditions and other things are J different then how a person working - in different topographical condition can come and work here Shri Md. Umaruddin (Minister)—Sir, he will give training on the technical aspect. IMore so, he will see the ' condition and apply his technical expertise.

Sz gafae—forwgos sfR6T @R B dfenl tafes i 3@ (FIA (T BT (=02 1

& qzuw eTNHw (FE)— @31 FARTADEA W, «foql s gtz |

Shri Atul Saikia—Sir, the Hon’ble Minister has stated thay ]

T ———— Y

the merit is one of the criteria, merit is the thing o be followed, may I know from the Hon’ble Minister ‘how the physical manifesto of the merit is measured 9
Mr; Speaker—He has already replied.
Shri Chandra Bahadur Chetri—Mr. Speaker Sir, in Dibrugarh and particularly in Tinsukia there is no irrigation Division, whether the Hon’ble Minister will consider to appoint one Officer for Irrigation Division at Tinsukia ¢
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ErY

fri Md Umaruddm (Mlnlster)—-Su',
Astarted a dwlsmn there. o caw

hrl Glasuddm Ahmed—-Slr,
" that the selection .is ‘made on the baSiS Of ment and
- that i§-the crlterlan. May I. know if the sclecnon :

cornrmttee makes serxous mlstake
rxt of a pamcular Oﬂicer then what is the remedy 1

Lh!‘l Md Umaruddm (Mmlster)—-Sll', absolutely on merit.

hri Glasuddm Ahnxed—;—Whether it isad fact 'that mary selectlon has ‘been made and ’fthere'

gatxon agamst the’ selectxon to ahe ieffe;t
m there a1

some prehm

is a'seriotis alle
that certam Officer . agamst wh:o allegatlorls have been- selected for -2 h“ Md: Umaruddm (Mmlster)——Thls may bé prlvate m..’,

formatlon ’
‘Shri Subankar Slngh-—~51r, both pubhc he Assembly and

‘ -concernmg to t

‘r1ght in- the I—Iouse to- know what
-rcspect of selectton of Ofﬁcer and why
~ ster do not desire t6: |express . be‘forg_ ﬁhe H(ous_
yvhethe‘r i '

and pnvat 8

:Shn Glasuddm Ahmed-—Slr,
‘Chlef Minister recexved a publ
'Feb, 1976 and the - copy of ‘the same o the -Prime

~Minister ‘and to. .the . Presx,dexﬁ
Comumittee, allegmg tha

 tted great 1rregulanues and 1llegahtles has been selected

Hon’ble 'Mrmster has saxd"'

the*selectron 1s made-";

r thls pul;gos |

1 thmk we “have got‘ -
1s “the” aff_au‘ k.
" Hon’ble Mlm- .

of -all.. Indla COﬂgreSS:
¢ certain: Ofﬁcer who Comrm---

WC;A'h'é‘ve_":ai;rfeady-‘ e

s.in decldmg the me—v o

ic representatxen dt 231c1; ‘
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Shri Charan Narzary—May I know whether there is any machinery through which the developmental programmes of the Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other
- Backward Classes are executed ?
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= Shrl Atul Chandra Salkla——Slr, may Iknow from the RN “ble Mmlster whether to obtam ﬁnauc1al grants L .-the cenftre, the State Govt is to" make a ma X o contnbutxon to that effect and this is one- of the T
.,-‘for ‘which the grant of Rs. 6 crores. 25 lakhs
h 1heen ,reduced to: 5 lakhs because we fall to
_matchmg contnbutlon ‘to " that effect o0


Questlons IEDUNRERS &

v e p

© eertain machmenes have been Set ‘-‘P l‘ke the Tnhal‘,:

.--v_-Development Corporatlon, 0.B. €. Develepm ent - Cor-Whether 1t ‘js a fact that .the exPen drture

K mamtammg all these niachmenes are mete...

-".irequlred for.
- ‘out of the funds allocated by. .t,he Central Govt., meant.‘ -‘
hose people-'

for the developmental act1v1t1es among :
".’.and whether the Govt. COHSIdel' all -these macﬁmenes'. :
_Af-j-'superfluous as the W.B.C. Department has_its full -
- fledged SeCretanat ‘well equxpped Wlth Secretarles, Depufy‘
Secretanes, Under Secretanes “and other staff?

Shl‘l Uttam Chandra Bl'ail.hm?.1 (mester)-Hgn’ble ~member.* .' of certain- Qorpo:_l

has mennoned about set uP
W questwn on 1t. ;.',",

“poration ‘efC.y

So T want a ne

. sn“ima
' m« mmwa wmmmw%‘m

; | ”?jﬂ’amm wm ume ’dﬁ

!ﬁ%“‘ v (R w s a;m
B Z:ti cai T "7";*.'“ 3 Ztm y
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'.-'Shrl Gxasuddm Ahmed——S'r, the Mxmster has' indirectl ' ddrmtted “that . there. are senous allegations about
-dxstrxbutlon of ﬁnancual beneﬁts to ‘these commumt

: and in- fact - thls system is very defective. So

) -the Govt, streeimliﬁe ‘the ‘sysiem‘bf "distri.bution"d
:_'ancxal aid ‘to the Scheduled Cdste and backw-amd ‘ communmes. ‘ ~ SRR
TiS-hri, Uttam -.Ch, Brahma (Mmhter) -1 have DOt admlf
»--~.‘.:that ‘the: system of d1stnbutlon is very defectwe ‘ whlch the genume people are not getting . the’ _gra

. To. avoid that the Govt has constxtuted Sub~d1vnslo """‘_"Development Board through which, these diff
.~grants are bemg dletnbuted '

Starred Quiestion No- 254 was not put, the: m
-belng absent, = :
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18 ~ Questions , .9 March

*256: Will the Minister, Fisheries be pleased to state—
(a) Whether the Government is aware that almost all the lessees of fisheries of the State have incurreq losses during the year 1975 for want of suﬂicxent fishes in the fisheries ?
(b) If so, whether Government comtemplate for giving them relief by settling the fisheries with them for another period of three years at nominal annual value 9 = ;

(c) If not, the steps taken by Government in thig
I‘egard ? : :
(d) Whether the State Fishery Advisory Committee hgs given any suggestion in this respect ?
“Shri Upendra Das ( Minister, Fisheries) replied ¢
256, (a)—Some lessees submitted complaint that they haye
_ incurred loss due to scarcity of fishes.
(b)—No. o
(C)——Complaints are under engquiry and necessary action will be taken on receipt of the enquiry report.
(d) — No.
. Snri Mal Chandra Pegu—Sir, the Minister has replieq that he has received applications from the lessees in. forming that they incurred loss during the year 1975, If so, whether ‘Govt. confemplate giving remission to these lessees ¢

Shri Upendra Chandra Das ( Minister )—After « receipt of -
the report it will be considered by Govt. whether

i
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> they are Sultable for glvmg rehef .L T

Shn Mal Chandra Pegu—-Whether there s rule for gmng
: ext nsion . to those lessees who have mcurred lesses beyond their. confrol? FA T -;irp_t .
Shn Upendra- Chandra Das ( Mmlst“er )—-There is prov1s1on “for gtvmg extension- of the lease for makmg good the

- loss but thls time -we- haVe declded not to gwe any extens1on. o L . .
whether

Shl‘l Mal Chaudra Pegu—-—-If extensxon 1s not ngen Govt.. will* thmk of gwmg rem1ss1on to .those lessees

Who have 1ncurred losses ro LN S
Shrl Upendra Chandra Das (Mmls.tgr )-*'NO extenswn W111
‘be. given - this time. L D TR :
ﬁlﬁwf A A waf?c'i ‘ar Rfwte A w2 O fﬂi‘ w“m TNT ffoun fagl,. 26 (O @""_@_
mma ‘@& caal sww f%m ﬁwﬂﬂ‘ ﬁ&wﬂ féma

'@%zﬂa WTH (azé?r') e

Shri. Abd ul Mu:;tadlr Choudhury-—HoW‘_" «'rh;iﬂyf
Mmlster ?

have been rece1ved by th )
( M1n1ster )--T_.

Shn Upendra Chandra Das

‘ not ‘with ‘me, T
: . G vt« Wmll fepeal that.

Shn Glasuddm Ahmed——Whether prbwsxon for extensmn. faid down in t“he 1'11165 ?

.Shrl ‘Upendra Chandra Das (1\/11‘?‘15“3r )-——We are thmkmg

of it, ‘
: Shl‘l Glasuddm Ahmed——-When thlS

a

wi:ll’ be repe‘a‘led 9

-“P.. :
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Shri Upendra Chandra Das(M1mster )—Govt. is thmkmg about it;

B & 2T~ 92 AT A AS A S <25t AeAfE |
foa ciiwsta =z N Azafeies 7y a5 ) o @2
FIYNBL I AP, AE @ S T2y fam awmh ot
T3 vi0a 1 :

Ao vm Tr A—a® Tz Rets SAT3SS @ @reAits 2

A% WA (@ )—graters wrieE | _ S

.Shri Abdul Mugtadir Choudhury_—Whether_ it is a fact that inany of the lessees did not incur any loss ?

Shri Upendra Chandra Das ( Minister )—When the report comes we will see.

Re ¢+ Criminal Cases

Shri Abdul Mugqtadir Choudhury asked :- :

#257. Will the Minister, Law be pleased to state the total number of Criminal Cases pending for disposal for

: more than. 2 ( two ) years at Karimganj?

Shri Syed Ahmed 'Ali ( Minister, Law ) replied :

257.—361;‘

Shri Abdul Mugqtadir Choudhury—Sir, may Iknow how many of such cases are pending for more then 7 years ?

Shri Syed Ahmed Ali ( Minister )—Sir, the question Wwas for more than 2 years and that number I have coll-


- -

: Quesnons
I. have not t:ollected the nnmber of- roeses“‘-" pendmg for more “than 1. years. K Lo AT L
S‘hn Abdul Mugtadir Choudhury-—Slr, How . ;many e d1-': |
CIal Magistratés’ are workmg at. Kanmfganj -at. present =

Shm ‘Syed Ahmed Al Mmlster I _ber pnob-»-'_ :
- . abley there are tche Jumcl I
- Divisional Magnstrates.

,ﬁShn Abdul Muqtadlr Chou
R Maglstrate has’ been transf

Substltute has been placed there. L

‘hrl Syed Ahmed Ali (M&mster )*—'It may A
; of the’ Juéﬁcﬁaﬁ

- the questlon' of. ’transf_. -

. depends on- the H1gh Court 1% does nm‘nest " Law - Departmeﬁt -
Shn Glasuddm Ahmed
Government has made a'ly
- those unusual delay in dlsp
Shn Syed Ahmed Ah (mester) Yes Sity @ Wik
. made T he reasons for delay i d1sposmg @f the c es |
are, partxcularly in’ ‘the Kulmganj SubDivisic "

v-_“f:cludmg ‘other two Sub—Dms'ﬁ'L ? o' lang
’ ?-'trouble Indo-Bangla trouble ‘and wlsowdue;_. vﬁTe' that ke out in the Coutrt House at Kanmgaul for Whlch'

: ected

}—30. - fam T Temem
l Ivl“aglstrates mcludmg S‘ub- )

dhury~—~er. the fact ’I’S 1
ferred” one year baele but ﬁo '

@sal vof the

- B -bro
: flles have to be shlfted

" Wh1ch took . much t1me. E;AS a f""s"‘lt n°l?l:na[ a dm lnl..

'~'tstrat1ve work Suffered and the Officers were b
‘sz

OtherWlse Thesé - are the reaSOﬂS f01' delay in d ispos

‘mg of !che ‘cases. . .- ‘
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Starred Question No. 238 was not put, the member being absent. ;

‘Re : Provincialisatioih of Services of School Teachms and College Teachers

Shri Chandra - Bahadur® Chetri asked : %
%259, Will the Chif‘f Minister be pleased to state—

(8} Whether it is a fact that Government have decided to provincialise the services of teachers of M, E, ngh Higher Secondary and Colleges under deficit system 7

|
|
3


..
. L e .

f'._(b) If so, since when the serv1ces of the ab will be provrncrahsed‘? .
ha (Chlef Mmrster) replxed“

"Shrl Sarat Chandra Sm
e matter 1s under Exammatro

: ment ] » o Lo

1~,-4

~

(b)’-;Does not arxse. _f L T
he Mrmster has sa1d

S‘hrr Chandra Bahadur Chetrt-—-Su’, ;
ant

fthat the matter s’ under cons1derat1omr ‘Now ITw

‘ to. ask- whether the Govt - wi
_the bmldmgs also after provm
of the teachers 2 SRR

‘Smtl Anowara Talmur (Mmrster)—aSlr that the ‘matter is. under exam ‘nation. -

‘Shrr Giasuddin. Ahmed-—Srr, the - Mmaster “ has. sald that
© . the matter is - ‘under. r-onsrderatron. © May 1 .,l@nQW‘, at what _stage thls 'consrder.atron is. pendmg~ .
'Smtr Anowara Tarmur (Mmrster)—-—Su ‘informat] for provmcrahsatlon is beint . - collected: amd__'f‘
.18 collected ﬁnal decrsron wrll be taken. o

Stiri Dulal 'Chandra - Khoun may. T know - whether
_the Govt., for smooth fung;tromng of the teachers will disouss the matter W.lthx teachers before takmg “final

decrslon ‘? ,
Smti Anowar Tarmur (Mlmster)- Slr,
we may drscuss. ’
-Shn Dulal Chandra Khound Sll‘,

d»-s-Sn'

the-. reply is gi’veri in a

’,

oize teachers -

n ot' tbe Govem-. -‘

il conmder 10~ take over. o

o« - et

Questions - . - - B

- . . .
Voo

b
Y

clallsatlon of the servxoes

I have already told ;‘ :

If,they, eo*me fo’rw-ard. :
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very peculiar manner. It is the duty of the Government to 1nv1te them for the discussion.

~ Shri Sarat Chandra Sinha (Chief Mmlster) Sir, there is no harm in discussing with the teachers,

Shri Premodhar Bora—Sir, may I know what is the finap-
cial 1mp11cat10n on this plovmmaltsatlon ?
Smti Anowara Taimur (Minister)—Sir, it is not yet assessed, a7 A eta“rif‘r—swﬁm g @3 oAfeafsrarzes =0 fou af w0 t"/ ‘ " T “ ("'_

Calw - B TR

hn Sudarsan Das asked
’5.60 Wlll the - Mmlst’er l"rngat‘lon be @I'ea ed‘ to* staﬁe_- =

'(a) Whether it is a “fact that fhe ﬁw'_ - "'f”ia‘ump‘ sets i workmg condmon for: nmgamon purrpose maKa;m:

o ‘mganj Subdw:snon is msuﬁicwnti 1;0 meémhe@l’emands

. of the cultxvatorsy
’(b) If so, the stepé tziken by Gove
Shri Md Umaruddm ( Mlmster, I‘rr_\_g;agxo;g) .rgg}le
,2§0 (a) QLO SLL@Clth Ng_ °05f R}Eng sg‘ts

, condmo,p lP. Kanmga m‘; Su'],,‘)gl\'lsm are a\g_a:}[gﬁ%, e 1o

meet thc demands of cultlvators. e
(b)-—Doeswnot_ arlge. S e e .
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Shri Abdul Mugtadir Choudhury—How many of these 48 pumps are now working in working condition ?

Md. Umaruddin ( Minister )—They are all in working condition.
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Re ¢ M E School un¢er 9 t syatem

S,hn. Mal Chandra Pegu asked :, N "
4262. Wlll the Chlcf Mlmster be plcasedt
,;T:otal nmnb'zr -of . M E Schoqls prqposed

defieit-, _grant dunng tha year. 197,5-75 ?

, Shn Sarat. Chandra, Smha (Chlef Mmlst

262—A pl:oposal for taking 0"31' 30 ne of U under defwlt system 1s under'!‘
Government Ca (‘;_j;
Shn Mal Chandra Pegu—-Sn',’ question Was What 1s s the total number of - M- E. sohoo*ls‘ propése.d_« to be taken
“* during 1975763 pat-he’ feply_ given by 108 “Mifister
“sertis. to be- vague: 1 wagt 'a specxﬁc answer to this

'quesnon. S :
almur ( mestet of State

h S

Syeda Ahmi-/ara T )“NC’ deéi’swn
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has been taken

Shn Mal Chandra Pagu~—-Whether in future Govt, wii1 glve more weightage to the backward - areas in the matter of giving deficit grants 9

Syeda Anawara Taimur (-Minister of State )—Yes, Sir.

Shri Subhankar Sinha—Wile bringing the M. E. Schools under the deficit system Govt., has not contemplateq to accommodate the 4th Grade employees under thjs system and they have on various occasions submitteq mefnorandum to Govt, Whether the Govt, Wwill gsea that they are also brought under the system in ng

time ?
Syeda Anwara Taimur ( Minister of Statc —We Wwill ex-

amme it. :
ST be AE—edw AR, @2 IAGI A6 A @ ooy
-, %, F (SRS foreNe (AR TR 9 (2D
oW ARG BiZgT (7@ —a'wEer iy |
e I9t—oaw oz, AV Tl T cof®fod firgl gy

T w9 |
Shri Sarat Chandra Sinha ( Chief Minister )—Unless g decision is taken that cannot be disclosed.
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Dated 9th March 1976 = 3

R TeaaGarden L. P, Schools

':4 Wlll wtlw “Chitef Mmtster be pleaséd” to state=:
(a) Whether 1t {5 fact that all ‘the T’ea—Garden‘ -,

L4

S«.hools have been t’aken over by’ the Govem_

e


,-Voting on Demanda for Grants 3 R :_&1
(b) If not why 2. : Lz ;'

'4 (’a)—No. Only "the' ea-Garden Scﬁ
‘ Slwagar sttﬁfét .have"§'o far been R the: Governiitenti - '~ =~ 0T T ® et "(b)—-The remhmmﬁ Tea-Garden Scheol&‘ lf 1

tncts have nbt y‘et “beett taken‘ over ment due to non—fulﬁlment“ certam. ey t by the '*‘Ted—Ganden " fnd nagem
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Adjournment

Shri Ramesh Mohan Kouli ( Chairman }—The House stands adjourned -till: 10 A. M, fomorrow.

The House then rose at 5-15p. m. and:stood adjourned till 10 A, M. on Wednesday, the 10th March; 1976.

P. D. Barua

Dated : Dicrus:
ed ¢ B¥ispur oo o o Secretary,

The 9th March, 1976

Assam Legislative Assembly

